900256955 06/04/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement
CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name H Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type |
|LaPolla Industries, Inc. | |05/03/2013  ||cORPORATION: DELAWARE |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: HBank of America, N.A. |
|street Address: 901 Main Street |
intenal Address:  |[11th Floor |
[city: ||Dallas |
|state/Country: |TEXAS |
|Postal Code: 175202 |
|Entity Type: ||National Banking Association: TEXAS |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: 4139386 AIRTIGHT SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

Registration Number: 3888459 AIRTIGHT SPRAYFOAM

Registration Number: 3888458 AIRTIGHT SPRAYFOAM

Registration Number: 3888457 AIRTIGHT

Serial Number: 77626768 THERMO-FLEX

Serial Number: 77626778 THERM-O-FLEX

Serial Number: 85636809 AIRTIGHT SPRAY FOAM INSULATION MFG. BY L

Registration Number: 4104322 LAPOLLA

Registration Number: 4104321 LAPOLLA
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccesstul, it will be sent

via US Mail.
Phone: 804-788-8331

TRADEMARK

900256955 REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0359



Email: HWRITM@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen P. Demm - Hunton & Williams LLP
Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street

Address Line 2: Riverfront Plaza - East Tower

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-4074
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 46124.021159

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen P. Demm
Signature: /Stephen P. Demm/

Date: 06/04/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Lapolla Industries Inc#page1.tif
source=Lapolla Industries Inc#page?2.tif
source=Lapolla Industries Inc#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0360




EIRST AMENDMENT TGO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TOQ TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT {the
"Amendment”), dated as of May 3, 2013 is between LAPOLLA IMDUSTRIES, INC., a Deliware
corporation {the "Debtor™), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., & national banking association {(the

RECITALS:

The Drebtor executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated us of

yin faveor ofand the Secured Party. The Agreement svas filed with the

United States Patent and Tradernark Office on September 21, 2010 as Reel 004282, Frame 0464,

The parhes hereto desire to amend the Agreement to refloct the Debtor's ownership of additional
teademarks which are included as part of the Collateral in which the Debtor has granted a security interest
pursuant o the Agrecment,

WOW, THEREFORE, in convideration of the premises hergin contained and other cood and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties heveto
agree as fullows effective as of the date hereof

ARTICLE 1.
Definitions

Section 1.1 Definifions.  Capitalized terme used in this Amendment,. 36 the extent not

ctherwise defined herein, shall have the same meanings as i the Agreement, as amended hereby.

ARTICLE 2.

Rection 2.1, Amendment to Schedwle 1. Schedule | to the Agreement (which is a description
of the specifie trademarks in which the Debtor grants a security infsrest to the Secired Party pursuant fo

hereto.

Haneous

Section 3.1, Ratifications, The terms and provisions set forth in this Amendment shall
modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement and, except as
expressly modified and superseded by this Amendment, the terms and provisions of the Agreement and
are ratificd and confirmed and shall continue in fufl force sod effect. The Debtor and the Secured Party
agree that the Agreement 45 amended hereby shadl contines o b Jegud, valid, binding and enforceable in
ancordance with its terms,

Section 3.2, gverability.  Any provision of thix Amendment hefd by 8 court of competent
jurisdiction o be ivvalid or unenforceabie shall not impair or invalidats the remainder of this Amendment
and the effect thereof shall be confined to the provision so held to be invalid or unenforceable.

FIRET AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, Page 1
46120021150 BME, DS 4565208802

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0361



Seotion 3.3, Successors and Assigns. This Amendment ts binding upon and shall inure to the
benefit- of the Debtor, the Secured Party and their respective suscessors and assigns, except the Debior
may nol assign, transfer or del@gam any of #s rights, duties or obligations hereundey without the prior

written consent of the Sccvred Party. Amy sssignment in viclation of this Section 3.3 shall be void.

Section 3.4, Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counierpars

and on slectronic counterparts, sach of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an originad, but all
of which when taken wgather shall constitute one and the same agresment.

inge, captions zod arangements used in this Amendment are

Headings. The
e uiterpretation of this Amendrment,

Seetion 3.5,
1(” L»U‘l\f(.iliu‘{’ 2 {.‘i]l

Section 3.6, Hotire Agreement. This Amendment embodies the final, entire agreement among

the parties hereto relating to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any and all prior comm:tmmt
agresments, representations and understandings, whether written or vral, relating to this Amendment, 2
ariad by evidence of prior, contemporanesus or mbsequam oral a_g.rae.mmb

may ot be sontradiciad
or discussions of the parties hereto,

R

Executed as of the date fiest written above.

DEBTOR:

LAPOLLA INDU QTRIF 5. IN

Ry &i’\iw{i&fﬁ w:'i g&gﬁf 6\5?

Michsel 1. S.dam» Exmutiw Vige President

SECURED PARTY
BANK OF AME RJL NAL

' Z,'}Zf

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, Page
46124021150 EMF,_US 456529382

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0362



PIRST AMENDMENT SCHEBULE 1

Bohedule |
243

Trademark Scourity Agreeraend

Trademark

Status i

Federal

Reégistration

Trademark Registration No. Bate
Qffice
AIRTIGHT SPRAY Registered 118, Regsstration No, May 18, 2012
FOAM INSULATION 4139386
{logo}
AIRTIGHT Registered 1.8, Registration No. December 14, 2010
SPRAYFOAM dogo) 3888459
ATOHGHT Registered U.5. Registration No. Beceraber 14, 2010
SPRAYF 3888458
{wording only)
AIRTIGHT (wording Begistered {18, Registeation No. December b4, 2010
only} IRBE457
THERMO-FLEX Pending U.8. Application Sertal Filed December 4, 2008
{wording ondy) Nu. 774626, 768
THERM-O-FLEX Pending 1.8, Application Serial Filed December &, 2608
{wording only) Ne. 77/626,778
AirTight Insulation, Registored State of South Carolina Registration ~ Renewed until
fne. {loga) Only December 15, 2013
AnhTight SprayFoam Registered State of South Carolina | Registration — Renewed until
{logo} Oy Devamber 15, 2013
AirTight Spray Foam Pending LL8. Application Serial Filed May 29, 2012
nsulation MFG BY No. 83630808
- LAROLLA {designand
wording) 7
LAPOLLA {design an Registered US Registration No. February 28, 2012
wording} 4104322
LAPOULA [wording Registered US Registration No. Febriary 28, 2012
only} 4104321

SCHEDULE | 1o FIRST AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, Page

35124.001 159 EME_US 45658882

RECORDED: 06/04/2013

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0363




